FR-2024iT
Analog Output Module
250 kS/s, 12-bit, 4 Channel Isolated
User Manual
Version 1.0.4/October 2017
 FR-2024 iT User Manual, v1.0.4, October 2017        E-mail: service@icpdas.com
Copyright @ 2017 by ICP DAS Co., Ltd. All rights are reserved. 2
Warranty

#AAGggBnCjTnn+00.000 Write float format
channel data with bit
mode and type code
#AAGggBnCjTnn Read float format
channel data with bit
mode and type code
 FR-2024 iT User Manual, v1.0.4, October 2017        E-mail: service@icpdas.com
Copyright @ 2017 by ICP DAS Co., Ltd. All rights are reserved. 42
Modbus/TCP Protocol
The Modbus command use Modbus function code 03 to read the analog input data of the
FR-2024 via TCP port 502.
FR-2024 Modbus Protocol Parameters
Address Description
iMemory_AO range 40001 to range 40014 is reserved.
40015 Group 0, 12-bit channel 0
40016 Group 0, 12-bit channel 1
40017 Group 0, 12-bit channel 2
40018 Group 0, 12-bit channel 3
iMemory_AO range 40019 to range 40046 is reserved.
40047 Group 1, 12-bit channel 0
40048 Group 1, 12-bit channel 1
40049 Group 1, 12-bit channel 2
40050 Group 1, 12-bit channel 3
iMemory_AO range 40051 to range 40078 is reserved.
40079 Group 2, 12-bit channel 0
40080 Group 2, 12-bit channel 1
40081 Group 2, 12-bit channel 2
40082 Group 2, 12-bit channel 3
iMemory_AO range 40083 to range 40110 is reserved.
40111 Group 3, 12-bit channel 0
40112 Group 3, 12-bit channel 1
40113 Group 3, 12-bit channel 2
 FR-2024 iT User Manual, v1.0.4, October 2017        E-mail: service@icpdas.com
Copyright @ 2017 by ICP DAS Co., Ltd. All rights are reserved. 43
40114 Group 3, 12-bit channel 3
iMemory_AO range 40115 to range 40142 is reserved.
40143 Group 4, 12-bit channel 0
40144 Group 4, 12-bit channel 1
40145 Group 4, 12-bit channel 2
40146 Group 4, 12-bit channel 3
iMemory_AO range 40147 to range 40174 is reserved.
40175 Group 5, 12-bit channel 0
40176 Group 5, 12-bit channel 1
40177 Group 5, 12-bit channel 2
40178 Group 5, 12-bit channel 3
iMemory_AO range 40179 to range 40206 is reserved.
40207 Group 6, 12-bit channel 0
40208 Group 6, 12-bit channel 1
40209 Group 6, 12-bit channel 2
40210 Group 6, 12-bit channel 3
iMemory_AO range 40211 to range 40238 is reserved.
40239 Group 7, 12-bit channel 0
40240 Group 7, 12-bit channel 1
40241 Group 7, 12-bit channel 2
40242 Group 7, 12-bit channel 3
iMemory_AO range 40243 to range 40255 is reserved.
 FR-2024 iT User Manual, v1.0.4, October 2017        E-mail: service@icpdas.com
Copyright @ 2017 by ICP DAS Co., Ltd. All rights are reserved. 44
3.3.  uPAC-Based System
FRB-100/FRB-200(U) is a PC-based card that allows user to access the data of the
distributed FR-net I/O modules.
For more information about the specification and related development applications of the
FRB-100/FRB-200(U), please refer to the corresponding manual.
 FR-2024 iT User Manual, v1.0.4, October 2017        E-mail: service@icpdas.com
Copyright @ 2017 by ICP DAS Co., Ltd. All rights are reserved. 45
4.  Error Codes
The table below shows all of the error codes that are returned as integer values:
Value Description
0 OK
-1 ID_ERROR
-2 SLOT_OUT_RANGE
-3 CHANNEL_OUT_RANGE
-4 MODE_ERROR